Contributions - state -   63,877   (63,877)
Contributions - buy back -   -   -
Net investment income -   (1,012,789)   1,012,789
Benefit payments, including refunds (252,256)   (252,256)   -
Administrative expenses -   (40,684)   40,684

Net changes 881,579   (968,198)   1,849,777
Ending Balance 6,298,451$   4,561,214$   1,737,237$

Police Plan

CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

- 48 -

(12) Employee Retirement Systems and Pension Funds: (Continued)

Sensitivity of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the City calculated using the selected discount
rates, as well as what the City’s net pension liability (asset) (NPL(A)) would be if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher than the current rate:

Plan
Current

Discount Rate
NPL(A) with
1% Decrease

NPL(A) at
Current

Discount Rate
NPL(A) with
1% Increase

Police 7.00% $ 2,537,570 $ 1,737,237 $ 1,074,805
Fire 7.00% 288,005   (47,284)  (317,378)

  Total  $ 2,825,575 $ 1,689,953 $ 757,427

For the year ended September 30, 2023, the annual-money weighted rate of return on each pension plan
investments, net of pension plan investment expense was as follows:

 Police Plan Fire Plan

Annual money-weighted rate of return 14.40% 14.37%

The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense,
adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested.

Total Plan Net
Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)

(a) (b) (a-b)
Beginning Balance 1,810,257$   2,677,168$   (866,911)$
Changes for year:

Service cost 125,059   -   125,059
Interest 143,892   -   143,892
Differences between expected/actual experience 8,871   -   8,871
Change in excess state money -   -   -
Change in benefit terms 156,031   -   156,031
Change in assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   66,153   (66,153)
Contributions - Buy Back 30,649   30,649
Contributions - employee -   29,988   (29,988)
Contributions - state -   54,933   (54,933)
Net investment income -   (493,497)   493,497
Benefit payments, including refunds (71,483)   (71,483)   -
Administrative expenses -   (43,351)   43,351

Net changes 393,019   (426,608)   819,627
Ending Balance 2,203,276$   2,250,560$   (47,284)$

Fire Plan

CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

- 49 -

(12) Employee Retirement Systems and Pension Funds: (Continued)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended September 30, 2023, the City recognized pension expense (revenue) of $973,054 and
$302,133 in the Police and Fire pension plans, respectively, for a total of $1,275,187.

At September 30, 2023, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions from the following sources:

 Police Plan Fire Plan

Deferred

Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources